Preparatory Survey on the Project for Construction of Mumbai Trans Harbour Link
Final Report

11-15

The worst scenario is a case of 10% increase of initial investment cost and 10% decrease of
benefit. In this case, EIRR decreases to 12.3%, but this is still more than the 12% which is
generally used as the evaluation standard on infrastructure projects in India. Net Present
Value becomes negative, and B/C is 1.1. In another scenario, EIRR also indicates more than
12%. Therefore, the impact from these uncertainties is not significant.

Table 11.2.7 Summery of sensitivity analysis (EIRR)

Source: JICA Study Team

Table 11.2.8 Summery of sensitivity analysis (NPV)

Source: JICA Study Team

Table 11.2.9 Summery of sensitivity analysis (B/C)

Source: JICA Study Team

11.2.6 Qualitative effects from the Project

There are many kinds of expected benefits other than VOC and TTC savings that are
considered in the economic evaluation of this study. The following are major qualitative
effects.

Reduction of traffic accidents

The improvement of travel speed and road condition due to the completion of the project
leads to reduced congestion. This results in a decrease in the number of accidents on the
alternative roads.

-10% Base case +10%
-10% 13.7% 14.4% 15.1%

Base case 13.0% 13.7% 14.3%
+10% 12.3% 13.0% 13.7%

Cost

Benefit

-10% Base case +10%
-10% 19,429 29,257 39,085

Base case 11,862 21,691 31,519
+10% 4,296 14,124 23,952

Benefit

Cost

-10% Base case +10%
-10% 1.3 1.4 1.6

Base case 1.2 1.3 1.4
+10% 1.1 1.2 1.3

Benefit

Cost

Preparatory Survey on the Project for Construction of Mumbai Trans Harbour Link
Final Report

11-16

Integrating the regional economy

Through the project implementation, it is expected to contribute to expanding the economic
interchange between the great metropolitan area of Mumbai and all the surrounding areas,
not only between Mumbai and Navi Mumbai. Currently important large scale infrastructure
projects, such as Navi Mumbai new airport, and SEZ, have been planned, and this project is
expected to play a role as a part of the infrastructure network.

11.2.7 Operation and Effect Indicators

The following are Operation and Effect Indicators for the project.

Table 11.2.10 Operation and Effect Indicators